All purchases, other than emergency purchases or as otherwise provided in Section 159.03,

shall be made in the following manner:
(a) The City Manager is authorized to amend and modify existing written agreements,

and enter into and execute new written agreements by and on behalf of the City for
expenditures not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per
occurrence or series of occurrences for any public improvement, or the purchase
or lease of equipment, materials, and supplies, or to obtain professional or personal
services or for any other lawful purpose, provided that a current appropriation

[...]

agreements, or entering into and executing new written agreements by and on
behalf of the City for power portfolio purchases pertaining to Huron Public Power
and/or Huron Public Power customers due to the ever-changing, and occasionally
volatile, nature of the energy markets. An expenditure exceeding twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per occurrence or series of occurrences shall not be
divided to bring it within the provisions of this section. The City Manager shall
notify Council of such expenditure at the next meeting of Council by way of the
City Manager's Report or other method of written communication (e.g., email).